

GAHC010178522025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1265/2025

LAKHESWAR SAIKIA
SON LATE TILSWAR SAIKIA, BY OCCUPATION CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
SERVICE, RESIDING AT FLAT- 3B, PROTECH PELICAN APARTMENT,
JAPORIGOG, DR. N.P. BORDOLOI PATH, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781005,
CELL NO. 9163331630

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE LD. PP, ASSAM

2:SRI S ANDEEP KUMAR GOGOI
SON OF BIRANDA KUMAR GOGOI
DIVISIONAL MANAGER
FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA
DIVISIONAL OFFICE
TENGAPARA
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM- 783370 AND RESIDING AT HOUSE NO. 58
PARAG DAS PATH
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781003
CELL NO. 91633-3163

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N ALAM, S A BAKHTIAR, MR N J DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

ORDER

24.10.2025

Registry to list this matter before any other appropriate Bench without me (Justice N. Unni Krishnan Nair).

As Mr. N. J. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner, has submitted that there is an urgency in the matter, Registry to list this matter on **29.10.2025**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant