

GAHC010178522025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1265/2025**

LAKHESWAR SAIKIA  
SON LATE TILSWAR SAIKIA, BY OCCUPATION CENTRAL GOVERNMENT  
SERVICE, RESIDING AT FLAT- 3B, PROTECH PELICAN APARTMENT,  
JAPORIGOG, DR. N.P. BORDOLOI PATH, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781005,  
CELL NO. 9163331630

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE LD. PP, ASSAM

2:SRI S ANDEEP KUMAR GOGOI  
SON OF BIRANDA KUMAR GOGOI  
DIVISIONAL MANAGER  
FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA  
DIVISIONAL OFFICE  
TENGAPARA  
KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM- 783370 AND RESIDING AT HOUSE NO. 58  
PARAG DAS PATH  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781003  
CELL NO. 91633-3163

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N ALAM, S A BAKHTIAR,MR N J DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR. P K ROY (R-2),MRS. A CHAKRABORTY (R-2),MR. B DAS (R-2)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 23.04.2026**

Mr. P K Roy, the learned Senior Counsel assisted by Ms. A Chakraborty appearing for the respondent No. 2 submits that today he appeared for the first time and he needs some time to make his submissions.

Heard Mr. N Alam, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Bhaskar Sarma, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State of Assam.

The prayer of Mr. Roy is allowed.

List on 18<sup>th</sup> of May 2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**